Direct Promoter  means an entity which directly holds more than 50% (fifty 

percent) of the voting shares of a company or the right to appoint 

majority directors. 

District means the Dhar of the state of Madhya Pradesh. 

Document Cost  means the amount of INR 25,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five 

Thousand) exclusive of applicable taxes, payable by Bidders, in 

accordance with Clause 23.3, towards the cost of the Bid 

Documents.  

E-bidding Portal has the meaning ascribed to it in Clause 2.2. 

It is clarified that, on the E-bidding Portal, the term ‘E-bidding